

PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO GENERAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 9 November 2020

Question 1

Mr D Goy – Clehonger

Why propose a bypass for the city when only 7% of traffic is regional through traffic and 93% of traffic is heading in and out of the city on local journeys. School holidays for instance proves that point when the traffic is substantially lighter. A bypass will encourage more traffic from further afield to enter the city which will defeat the object of building the bypass.

Response

It is important to note that the review is not proposing any bypass but that east and west road options have been included in the strategic package assessments in order that the council can make an informed decision about future transport strategy and any changes from current adopted strategy.

One of the purposes of the review was to assess alternative transport options for Hereford alongside current adopted strategy which includes the western bypass.

The amount of through traffic in Hereford affects the performance of all packages assessed in this report, not just the packages which include road options. The 7% figure is calculated from the total number journeys which are observed in the Hereford transport network which comprises:

- **journeys wholly within Hereford (eg Tupsley to the city centre) = 40%,**
- **journeys into Hereford (eg Leominster to Rotherwas) = 27%,**
- **journeys out of Hereford to elsewhere (eg Whitecross to Cardiff) = 25%, and**
- **journeys passing through Hereford (eg Abergavenny to Leominster) = 7%.**

On some roads the percentage of through traffic will be higher (eg 10% over Greyfriars Bridge) and on some roads it will be lower (eg many residential roads within the city).

In terms of longer distance traffic it is unlikely that this would be encouraged to enter the city as it would use a bypass to avoid having to pass through the city.

Question 2

Ms J Tonge Hereford

Where did the review consider and measure embodied carbon on each of the transport options, to ensure a complete carbon assessment of all of the transport options?

Response

Embodied carbon was included as indicator 3.1 within the Package Assessment Framework and each package option has been assessed against this indicator.

Question 3

Ms K Sharp Hereford

The previous administration had spent £7.3million and 6 years on developing the South Wye Transport package, and yet after all this time and money, officers were unable to provide a clear business case to show how the road would reduce congestion. This shows the risk around delivering new road schemes, which have much lower benefits/£1 than providing simpler, less expensive active travel measures. How has the risk around cost and delivery of options been built into the OAR?

Response

It is not correct to say there is no clear business case for the South Wye Transport Package. The strategic outline business case (OBC) presents the case for the project and can be seen on the council's website by following the link below:

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/downloads/file/13070/south_wye_transport_package_strategic_outline_business_case

The full business case (FBC) was not completed for submission to the department for transport due to the scheme being paused for review.

Risks around the cost and delivery of the different options and packages have been addressed via the Deliverability and Affordability sections of the assessment frameworks. The table at page 74 of the Review sets out the risks and clarifies the grading of risks into different bands and pages 92 and 93 summarises performance in terms of the risks.

Question 4

Mrs J Morris Hereford

Discussion of the Western Bypass was excluded by the Planning Inspector during the Examination in Public of the Core Strategy. The Inspectors Report (Sept 2015) states "However, the Hereford Relief Road (HRR) is not identified in the Council's Local Transport Plan as planned infrastructure, the funding is not secure and it is not part of Highways England (HE) Road Investment Strategy for 2015 – 2020. The route has not been modelled or identified in detail and there is a high degree of uncertainty about whether the HRR is viable and can be achieved within the plan period." Hence the Inspectors "Main Modification" to the Core Strategy (MM016) "Further assessments will be undertaken as part of the Hereford Area Plan and subsequent planning application(s)." Why did Mott Macdonald report that road proposals were challenged and Examined in Public for the Core Strategy?

Response

It is not correct to say that the Inspector excluded any discussion of the Hereford Relief Road (HRR) at the core strategy EIP but recognised that the EIP was not the appropriate process to undertake an inquiry into specific highway proposals.

The sentence referred to in the peer review reporting states that "*the proposals in the form of the HTP and the SWTP have been tested and challenged in an appropriate way through technical studies, modelling and Examination in Public*" and this is consistent

with the Inspector's report and as such the peer assessment simply indicates that the EIP confirmed the inclusion of the HRR in the core strategy.

Whilst it is correct that Inspector noted that the HRR was not included in Highways England's Route Investment Strategy (RIS) 2015-20 this was because the scheme was not at the stage for inclusion in RIS. The Inspector also noted that the identification of the HRR in the core strategy was supported by Highways England.

Question 5

Dr N Geeson, Hereford

The traffic modelling was carried out in 2016 before the new City Link Road, was constructed and opened in Dec 2017. The City Link Road was forecast to reduce congestion in Hereford, particularly on the Newmarket/Blueschool St and Edgar St. How was the traffic modelling updated to reflect this significant investment in new road infrastructure and how far did it generate a reduction in journey times/congestion in Hereford?

Response

This review was not intended to separately assess the impact of the city link road. The review has assumed a forecast year of 2026 and the highway network assumed for 2026 includes the City Link Road.

Question 6

Gill Parker

Why hasn't the result that only 7 percent of Hereford traffic is through traffic not a headline disclosure for the western bypass.

It's a total waste of money, time and ecological disaster

Response

The traffic data that this question refers to is presented clearly in the review (page 23) and is an output from the modelling work undertaken to enable assessment of all of the different packages for the review. It is not just relevant to packages with road schemes.

The council has previously communicated modelled traffic data as part of the development of the Hereford Transport Package.

The amount of through traffic in Hereford affects the performance of all packages assessed in this report, not just the western bypass. The 7% figure is calculated from the total number journeys which are observed in the Hereford transport network which comprises:

- **journeys wholly within Hereford (eg Tupsley to the city centre) = 40%,**
- **journeys into Hereford (eg Leominster to Rotherwas) = 27%,**
- **journeys out of Hereford to elsewhere (eg Whitecross to Cardiff) = 25%, and**
- **journeys passing through Hereford (eg Abergavenny to Leominster) = 7%.**

On some roads the percentage of through traffic will be higher (eg 10% over Greyfriars Bridge) and on some roads it will be lower (eg many residential roads within the city).

In addition, new highway capacity, providing alternative access outside of the existing network, such as the western bypass or the eastern link options would provide benefits for some journeys which start or finish in the city (as well as for through journeys which start and finish outside of the network).

Question 7

Mrs J Richards, Hereford

On the Transport strategy review page 24 the north east area of Hereford (Tupsley, College Green, Aylestone Hill etc) generates 22,800 trips a day that start and finish within this quadrant vs 4,500 trips for the South East quadrant, which includes Rotherwas. Tackling the largest areas that generate traffic will have the biggest impact in reducing vehicle use, pollution. Which package measure would have the biggest impact on reducing this high level of short journeys?

Response

Our assessment shows that Package A (focus on cycling and walking), Package B (improvements in bus services) and Package C (demand management) would have the greatest potential to replace short journeys currently made by private car. The walking and cycling infrastructure option is included in all package combinations.

Mr J Dunn Hereford

Question 8

One of the Covid measures put in place by the Council was the closure of the Old Bridge with the aim of increasing cycling, according to page 96 of Appendix A by " weekday cycling at 60 % higher than the previous year and weekend levels at twice as high " My question is

"What data regarding cycling on the Old Bridge exists to confirm whether or not these aims have been met and could the relevant figures be provided to me and the general public, and will the decision to close the Old Bridge be reviewed in the light of the data regarding changes in use by cyclists and, if so, when ?"

Response

The figures referred to on page 96 of the strategy assessment report in Appendix A reflect national patterns of walking and cycling that occurred during the lockdown, as published by the DfT. These are not targets for the Emergency Active Travel measures.

The performance of the Emergency Active Travel measures is monitored through a variety of ways including traffic data, footfall data as well as feedback from individuals and organisations.

Cycling data in the vicinity of the Old Bridge is captured via a permanent counter located in King Street. Data from this counter has shown an increase in non-motorised traffic. In the two months prior to the measures being introduced, 20 July 2020, there was a daily average of 130 pedestrians and 440 cycles. In the two months following the

measures being introduced there was a daily average of 260 pedestrians and 496 cycles. These increases were most prevalent in the morning and evening peak periods.

Independent footfall data from Hereford Business Improvement District for King St also shows an increase. In the two months prior to the measures being introduced there was an average weekly total of 11.5k pedestrians and in the two months following the measures being introduced there was an average weekly total of 13.5k pedestrians.

All the Emergency Active Travel measures are reviewed as feedback and further data is received.

Mr R Palgrave How Caple

Question 9

In the sifting process, the two eastern bypass options (15a and 15b) were discarded, but the western bypass (option 14) was taken forward to the short list. In Appendix A, tables at page 62 to 67 summarise the assessment scoring for all the options in the long list. The scoring for Options 14, 15a and 15b are almost exactly the same. Under the heading Affordability they are identical (page 67). If the two eastern bypass options are not worthy of inclusion on the short list, why is the western bypass?

Response

As explained on page 70 of the report, the full eastern bypass variants were discarded due to having “very severe adverse environmental impacts during both construction and operation”. Whilst page 64 indicates a similar (although slightly less severe) level of impact for the western bypass, it was decided to retain the western bypass at this stage of the study to ensure that the current adopted core strategy (which includes the western bypass) was subject to a wider package assessment than has previously been undertaken, and hence was capable of comparison with other possible packages.

R Winn, Ocle Pychard, Hereford

Question 10

Does the Strategy's Package A, intent to implement the council resolution to adopt 20mph speed limits in all residential areas of the city?

Response

Whilst the council has not yet determined to take forward any of the packages the inclusion of 20mph speed limits in Package A does support the council's resolution (6 March 2020) to investigate the introduction of area wide 20mph speed limits. Further work would be required to develop a detailed proposal for the introduction of 20mph speed limits in the city in the event that the council determines to progress Package A and this element of the Package.

Mrs C Palgrave, How Caple

Question 11

Package C, Demand Management, is partly a 'stick' approach to persuade people to use alternative means to travel into and around Hereford rather than the car – influencing vehicle parking demand through parking policy changes. Why is this package then grouped with the road packages, which tend to have the opposite effect – to encourage people to use cars, especially as the 'road groups' don't provide any investment in public transport?

Response

The general approach to forming combinations of packages was to construct sensible groupings within which the different elements complemented one another. In terms of the road schemes the review considered;

- **Any combination would include Package A (focus on walking and cycling) as these elements would almost certainly be implemented, alongside whatever other options were progressed, as the foundation for any future transport strategy**
- **All the packages involving the road schemes would also include Package C (demand management) as these elements would complement the road schemes by limiting the extent of induced traffic which the road schemes would otherwise generate**

J Ward Tarrington

Question 12

I understand that the Hereford Transport Model used to inform this review was based on a traffic survey taken in July 2016. Much has changed since then. Is it safe to proceed with strategic decisions, particularly expensive road building, based on such old data?

Response

It is correct that the Hereford Transport Model is based upon a variety of data collected in 2016. The model was then developed in accordance with Department for Transport guidance to forecast traffic conditions in 2026.

The report explains the uncertainty surrounding this approach, including the possible effects of Covid-19 on medium and long term travel behaviour. In summary, the approach adopted is robust enough to identify the major differences in traffic operation between the various packages and as such is appropriate for use in making strategic decisions.

Mrs P Churchward

Question 13

The largest generator of traffic in Hereford is the North East Quadrant of the City, where there are higher education colleges and secondary schools.

In Hereford, half of all school children travel by car, 10% higher than the national proportion.

In the modelling for the different transport alternatives, what options have the greatest impact on reducing the effect of the “school run” on congestion in Hereford?

Response

It is important to note that the chart on page 24 of the review provides data on internal trips which start and end in the city and the north east quadrant also includes the city centre, retail and businesses as well as the higher education colleges and secondary schools.

There are two measures specifically intended to address journeys to school - Safer routes to school and improved school bus. Although neither of these options were specifically modelled (ref page 60 of report), packages which feature these options in combination are A+B and A+B+C. The congestion relief assessed for these packages is provided at page 78 and 80.

Mr A Priddle Hereford

Question 14

The only suggested option by the consultants that could succeed in reducing traffic congestion, improving public health and reducing carbon impact is the third package:

"A + B + C: Active travel + bus + demand management".

Question: as this option addresses all the challenges upon which this Council was elected, why should this option not be immediately enacted?

Response

At this stage cabinet is seeking the views of the General Scrutiny Committee in advance of its consideration of the review findings. The Committee can consider the points raised by Mr Priddle and determine if it wishes to recommend that the cabinet adopts Package A+B+C.

B Dean, Hereford

Question 15

The majority of journeys made daily within Hereford are short and within the City, and particularly in the North East quadrant of Hereford, where each day 22,800 journeys per day start and finish in such a small area. Despite this short distance, why is the level of modal shift of Package A anticipated to be just 5% to less polluting modes and what evidence supports such a low figure?

Response

The chart on page 23 of the review provides an overview trips in Hereford. Whilst this demonstrates that internal movements represent the largest group (40%) it is not true to say the majority of trips are within the city. The remaining trips being either trips into, out of or through the city.

The 5% mode shift quoted for Package A covers the whole of Hereford and not just the north-east quadrant. It reflects the variety of journey length within and into/out of the city as a whole. Clearly short distance journeys would be more likely to change than longer ones.

C O'Neill, Richards Castle

Question 16

The critical friend report questions how the claimed figures for congestion relief were arrived at (para 2.8.2) of Appendix B. It is not clear if the figures given are forecasts of the effects of the roads by themselves, or of the packages of roads plus other interventions. Nor is it clear if the figures apply with or without the 'Covid' effect, and whether induced traffic is allowed for. And what is the margin of error (degree of confidence) in the quoted figures? Can this be explored by the Committee please?

Response

The numbers quoted in para 2.8.2 of Appendix B (the Mott MacDonald Technical Note) relate to modelled changes in congestion levels for packages which include the road schemes alongside other interventions (eg A+C+D). The numbers do not make any allowance for Covid. As explained on page 61 of the WSP report, the model results "presented in this study take account of many of the aspects of induced traffic, although not all," The approach to dealing with the inherent uncertainties in modelling is described in the introduction to the review.

Mrs B John, Leysters

Question 17

Mott Macdonald's review of the South Wye Transport Packages concludes that "It remains possible for schemes to fully meet current assessment criteria and yet fall short of the high standards set by policy." How should Herefordshire Council's transport schemes be developed and delivered to ensure that they do meet the ambitions set by councillors and MPs who determine policy at a local and national level?

Response

The council's ambitions in terms of important issues such as the declared climate emergency have been considered within the review and form one of the key themes against which packages have been assessed. Whilst it is not possible to predict how the Department for Transport's guidance will develop and how this will influence national funding priorities it is considered that the approach taken within the review enables the council to pursue its ambitions and would provide a sound evidence base for the development of funding bids to government.

Mrs E Morawiecka, Breinton

Question 18

My question is "Mott Macdonald say they were shown the Hereford Relief Road - Study of Options dated 10th September 2010. However, the background report for the Cabinet report for the meeting on 16th September 2010 should have been based on the Hereford Relief Road Study of Options August 2010, as the reports had to be published at least 7 days before the meeting. The August 2010 Amey report states (Page 1) "of the relief road options &, although considered marginal, the eastern routes perform best in terms of reducing delay within the city. Many of the overcapacity junctions are on the east side of the City and as such the eastern bypass has the greatest improvement in these areas, resulting in the overall best results" Did officers draw Mott Macdonald's attention to the original study conclusions?"

Response

The cabinet decision report (16 September 2010) did include the August 2010 Study of Options as a background paper. However, there is no substantive difference in the findings and recommendations between the August 2010 and September 2010 Study of Options reports. Both documents are published on the council's website. Mott MacDonald reviewed the September 2010 finalised version of the report. A similar version of the text referred to in Mrs Morawiecka's question also appeared in the September 2010 report at paragraph 5.1.4 on page 35:

"of the Relief Road options, the eastern routes perform marginally better in terms of reducing delay within the City. This is due to many of the overcapacity junctions being on the east side of the City and as such the eastern Relief Road has the greatest improvement in these areas."

As such it was appropriate for Mott MacDonald to review the final version of the Study of Options report.

Ms M Setterfield, Hereford

Question 19

Reading this report, it is still astonishing how many of our journeys in Hereford, clogging up our roads and polluting our air, are so very short. Following the Government's recent report "Gear Change— a bold vision for cycling and walking" and their promise of substantial funding for 12 areas outside London, is Herefordshire Council going to bid to benefit as one of these mini-Holland schemes, with a main focus on replacing short car trips?

Response

The council is aware of the commitment made by government to 'choose up to 12 willing non-London local authority areas, to benefit from intensive investment in mini-Holland schemes' and would intend to make a submission subject to reviewing the detailed guidance for the programme once it becomes available.

Mr A Morawiecki, Breinton

Question 20

The Transport Strategy Review (page 61) says that the Hereford Transport Model takes account of some effects of induced demand but “is not capable of estimating any longer distance transfers which may occur as a result of interventions carried out within the City. As such, there is a further possibility that the congestion relief benefits which are predicted for all packages may be slightly overestimated”. The Western Bypass has previously been promoted by Herefordshire Council and Highways England as a way for the A49 to take traffic from the M5/M6 motorway network and contribute to Highways England’s growth targets. The induced traffic effect is greatest when new road capacity is provided. What increase in extra journeys/congestion will occur on each new road scheme included in the options, particularly that coming from the current motorway network?

Response

The magnitude of induced traffic occurring as a result of the different packages is a function of the amount of ‘relief’ which the package would provide. This relief is largest for the new road schemes but the risk of some induced traffic occurring exists with all six combinations which have been assessed. As acknowledged above, we have not been able to model the likely volume of induced traffic for any of the packages being assessed, although believe the effects would be small. For example, journeys from Cardiff to Birmingham and the north of England will remain quicker via the M4 and M5 route even if a western bypass was constructed. Clearly there will be some journeys at the margin who may divert to the A49 (eg Cardiff to Chester) but these are comparatively small in number.

Dr K Jamieson, Cawdor, Ross-on-Wye

Question 21

Building roads is totally the wrong thing to be doing if we are to contain climate change. Herefordshire Council has agreed an aspiration for the county to reach net zero carbon in 2030. The embodied carbon emissions from constructing a large scheme like the Western Bypass would deny any chance of reaching that goal. Can the committee please seek an explanation as to why the short list of packages presented to this meeting includes the bypass, a scheme which is entirely at odds with Council’s declaration of climate emergency?

Response

See answer provided to Question 1.

Mr A Richards, Hereford

Question 22

Much is made of the constraint on the REZ due to the Local Development Order agreed with Highways England, capping vehicle movements from the REZ onto the A49. Highways England have previously identified that much of the congestion on the A49 in Hereford is due to short trips, many of which could be made by modes other than by car. Highways England have £100million to improve walking/cycling infrastructure along the strategic road network in order to tackle local congestion in places like Hereford. What work/reports have been done between Herefordshire Council officers and Highways England on the A49 in Hereford to introduce such active travel measures, particularly on the A49 in the South Wye areas, so as to gain headroom on the vehicles cap, at no cost to local taxpayers?

Response

Herefordshire Council have been in discussion with Highways England for a number of years to identify locations on the strategic road network where improvements could be made for walking and cycling along and across their roads. Schemes alongside or adjacent to the A49 corridor have been identified and some schemes have already been delivered at Holmer, Holme Lacy Road and Ross Road junction. The council has put forward a package of measures to Highways England under its Designated Funds programme and look forward to their response

The council has also been progressing active travel schemes in the south Wye area on the local highway network to support improved active travel to and within the Hereford Enterprise Zone, supported by grant funding from the Marches LEP and local transport plan grant (provided by DfT and allocated by the council in accordance with local priorities).

Ms N Eyles, Hereford

Question 23

- It is accepted by this Review that any bypass will result in only a 7% reduction of traffic flow into the city (Any new housing would soon cancel out this improvement)
- The Review shows clearly in two maps that the main transport routes in the region lie to the EAST of Hereford
- The views of questionnaire respondents appear to have been ignored when choosing the route for the Western bypass between A465 and the river Wye
- The strategy sets out to reduce the impact of “pollutants protecting, conserving and enhancing Herefordshire’s built environment”. The selected option of the Western RED route ignores the fact that the route lies upwind of Hereford and comes within 150m of an existing housing development
- Why has the RED route not been discarded outright, and once and for all, in this Strategy Review?

Response

See response to question 1 and question 9.

Mrs C Protherough, Clehonger

Question 24

The proposals to invest in bus services (package B) are welcome, particularly if they can help shift school traffic away from cars. The report says, "Package B focuses on improved public transport and this is considered to support older people and disabled people." Can the committee please ask why the bus package is excluded from the package groups that include roads? These package groups develop active travel and car travel but ignore buses – they ought to recognise the needs of residents who don't want to switch from a car to 'active travel' for all their journeys, especially older people, who make up 24 % of the population, and disabled people, but also young people who are not car drivers.

Response

The transport modelling undertaken during the option assessment indicated that the road schemes would lead to reduction in bus patronage as some people (who had the choice) would travel by car instead of by bus. Accordingly, it was not considered sensible to combine the bus options with new road links as this would not be an effective use of investment. The committee may wish to explore this issues further in their questioning.

Mr R Board, Hereford

Question 25

From the "Hereford Relief Road - Economic and Business Impacts Study (2011)" The Western Bypass gave a benefit cost ratio of 12.6 demonstrating very high value for money, possibly creating an extra 3,187 additional jobs and an estimated Gross value added of £130 million by 2031. The report also states the positive benefits it would have on other key employment sites such as three elms and westfields.

Given that the "Hereford Transport Strategy Review" has now ruled out a full eastern bypass and that the review doesn't give benefit cost analysis on each of the options, how can a decision be made on what is the best option to go forward with as the Business impact of each is not known.

Response

The review report includes an assessment of how well each package performs against a range of economy indicators, alongside indicators for climate emergency, environment and social in order to gain a rounded view of each package. It is important to assess each package on a consistent and comparable basis and it is not appropriate to undertake analysis at the level suggested above in developing transport strategies. Also, the methodology for calculating 'wider economic impacts' has changed since 2011, and would typically only be undertaken when seeking monies from funding bodies.

Question 26

Mr T Meadows, Hereford

Previously Herefordshire Council reported that transport measures would reduce journey times. Reports now say that new roads will reduce congestion. As Hereford is the main destination of the majority of vehicles on the city's roads, please explain how the different, proposed road options as stand-alone transport measures would reduce journey times on all key routes into Hereford, especially when induced demand is included in the modelling.

Response

All transport options were assessed individually in the early stages of the review, and it was concluded that no individual schemes, including road options, should be taken forward as stand alone measures as they did not meet sufficient package objectives. As such the Review incorporates the road schemes within wider packages and illustrates how those packages help reduce journey times. Road schemes are included in packages A+C+D, A+C+E and A+C+F and the forecast journey time reductions range from 5% to 7%.

The approach to dealing with induced traffic is described at page 61 of the review.

Ms J Furniss

Question 27

Much is made of the constraint on the REZ due to the Local Development Order agreed with Highways England, capping vehicle movements from the REZ onto the A49. Highways England have previously identified that much of the congestion on the A49 in Hereford is due to short trips, many of which could be made by modes other than by car. Highways England have £100million to improve walking/cycling infrastructure along the strategic road network, in order, to tackle local congestion in places like Hereford. What work/reports have been done between Herefordshire Council officers and Highways England on the A49 in Hereford to introduce such active travel measures, particularly on the A49 in the South Wye areas, so, as to gain headroom on the vehicles cap, at no cost to local taxpayers?

Response

See response to Q22

Mr P Griffiths, Hereford

Question 28

A figure of 29% congestion relief is suggested for the western bypass in Appendix B whereas Appendix A (page 114) estimates that the western bypass delivers a 21% "reduction in flows on roads in the AQMA". Then in Appendix A page 82 we see that Package A+C+D incorporating the western bypass will reduce journey times along key corridors by 7%. How

do these forecasts relate to the finding that only 7% of road traffic in Hereford is through traffic?

Response

For accuracy, the 29% referred to is found on page 123 of Appendix C (referring to Package A+C+D), page 114 is in Appendix B (referring to the western bypass only), and page 82 again refers to Package A+C+D.

Both Package A+C+D and the western bypass in isolation would affect the journey patterns of more journeys than just through traffic, leading to the changes in traffic flows and journey times quoted in the report. For example, the western bypass would be used by some traffic which starts their journey to the south of the river but wishes to travel to somewhere in the north western part of the city. The model results show the net results of all these movements in combination.

Mr Price

Question 29

This administration stopped the building of the South Wye Link Road to do this review and in doing so lost the funding for this essential project. The peer review has cleared the processes and decisions taken in bringing this project to the build stage.

Will the scrutiny committee investigate and probe, why the SWLR is not now included as an option on its own, as it is essential to either an eastern or western river crossing?

Response

The planning consent for the Southern Link Road was preserved by undertaking initial works and this review is considering the future of the scheme. The decision regarding progressing the initial site works to preserve planning consent can be viewed at:

<http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=6101>

The southern link road (SLR) was included in the review as part of the western (option 14). It was not included as an option on its own as the bypass (including the SLR) represents the council's adopted strategy and it was important that the review was able to compare the current strategy with alternative options.

The SLR does however remain an option for the council to progress on its own and the draft recommendations for cabinet (as set out in the scrutiny report) allow for cabinet to determine to progress the SLR.